

No. 21-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IDAHO,

Petitioner,

v.

AARON JAMES HOWARD,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Idaho,

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Eric D. Fredericksen
Counsel of Record
Erik R. Lehtinen
Jenny C. Swinford
State Appellate Public Defender's Office
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 334-2712
efredericksen@sapd.state.id.us
jswinford@sapd.state.id.us

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 3
 I. There Is No Conflict Of Authority. 3
 II. The Petition All But Concedes That The Issue Actually Decided
 By The Idaho Supreme Court Is Not Sufficiently Important. 7
 III. This Case Is Not A Suitable Vehicle To Decide Petitioner’s More
 Expansive Question..... 11
 IV. The Decision Below Followed From A Straightforward Application
 Of *Jones* and *Jardines*..... 12
CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 766 S.E.2d 289 (N.C. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 817 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 760 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	1, 3, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Katzin</i> , 769 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Mostowicz</i> , 471 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 209 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Ponce</i> , 734 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 915 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Shen</i> , 749 Fed. App'x 256 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 555 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
